Long-term incentive liabilities 36.3 19 34 36
Provisions 37 210 173 159
Other non-current liabilities 38 249 272 275

12 016 11 406 11 469

Current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings 32 5 098 3 394 3 700
Trade and other payables 39 1 867 1 767 1 659
Current income tax liabilities 96 128 121

7 061 5 289 5 480

Total liabilities 19 077 16 695 16 949

Total equity and liabilities 32 533 25 667 24 644

The notes on page 16 to page 69 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

(1) Restatement in respect of IAS 40 Investment Properties – refer notes 1b and 45 for details

168

14 TSOGO SUN Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 March

Attributable to equity holders of the company
Ordinary

share
capital

and
premium

Other
reserves(1)

Retained
earnings Total

Non-
controlling

 interests
Total

equity
Notes Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Balance at 1 April 2015 as previously reported 4 576 (442) 2 917 7 051 635 7 686
Recognition of fair value of investment properties net
of deferred tax 45 – – 9 9 – 9

Balance at 1 April 2015 restated(2) 4 576 (442) 2 926 7 060 635 7 695
Total comprehensive income – 331 1 805 2 136 19 2 155
Profit for the year – – 1 802 1 802 18 1 820
Cash flow hedges net of tax – 117 – 117 – 117
Currency translation adjustments – 214 – 214 1 215
Remeasurements of post-employment defined
benefit liability net of tax – – 3 3 – 3
Transfer from share-based payment reserve to
retained earnings – (121) 121 – – –
Ordinary dividends 16 – – (878) (878) – (878)
Balance at 31 March 2016 restated(2) 4 576 (232) 3 974 8 318 654 8 972
Total comprehensive income – (194) 2 509 2 315 542 2 857
Profit for the year – – 2 507 2 507 542 3 049
Cash flow hedges net of tax – (87) – (87) – (87)
Currency translation adjustments – (96) – (96) – (96)
Deferred tax on available-for-sale financial assets 23 – (11) – (11) – (11)
Remeasurements of post-employment defined
benefit liability net of tax – – 2 2 – 2
Settlement of Cullinan put liability with
non-controlling interests 44.1 – 493 (187) 306 (306) –
Consideration to HPF non-controlling interests
in hotels assets 43.1 – 968 – 968 353 1 321
Acquisition of non-controlling interests from HPF 43.1 – – – – 1 592 1 592
Acquisition of Mykonos and Blackrock casinos’
non-controlling interests 44.2 – (161) – (161) (37) (198)
Ordinary dividends 16 – – (975) (975) (113) (1 088)
Balance at 31 March 2017 4 576 874 5 321 10 771 2 685 13 456

The notes on page 16 to page 69 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
(1) Refer note 31 for details of other reserves
(2) Restatement in respect of IAS 40 Investment Properties – refer notes 1b and 45 for details

169

TSOGO SUN Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 15

Consolidated cash flow statement
for the year ended 31 March

Notes
2017

Rm
2016

Rm

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 40 4 776 4 376
Interest received 43 31
Finance costs paid (1 119) (832)
Income tax paid 41 (627) (657)
Dividends paid to shareholders 42 (975) (878)

[…]

the discounted cash flow method by discounting the rental income (based on expected net cash flows of the underlying hotels) after
considering the capital expenditure requirements. The expected cash flows are discounted using an appropriate discount rate. The core
discount rate is calculated using the R186 (long bond) at the time of valuation, to which is added premiums for market risk and equity
and debt costs. The discount rate takes into account a risk premium associated with the local economy as well as that specific to the local
property market and the hotel industry. At 31 March 2017, the group’s investment properties were independently valued by professionally
qualified valuers having recent experience in the location and category of the group’s investment property being valued. The valuation is
performed on an annual basis on the entire portfolio of investment properties.

As at 31 March 2017, the significant unobservable inputs were as follows:
 • A weighted average rental growth rate of 5.5%;
 • A terminal capitalisation rate of 7.26%; and
 • A risk-adjusted discount rate of 12.76%.

The table below indicates the sensitivities of the aggregate investment property portfolio by increasing or decreasing value inputs as
follows:

Increase Decrease
Rm Rm

5% change in the net cash flows 241 (241)
25bps change in the terminal capitalisation rate (116) 118
50bps change in the discount rate (85) 134

190

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

36 TSOGO SUN Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

2017 2016
19. Goodwill Rm Rm

At 1 April and 31 March 2 106 2 106

Impairment test for goodwill
Goodwill is allocated and monitored based on the group’s CGUs identified according to business
segments as referred to in the segment analysis in note 6. An operating segment-level summary
of the goodwill allocation is as follows:
Montecasino 273 273
Suncoast 890 890
Gold Reef City 136 136
Silverstar 85 85
Golden Horse 43 43
Garden Route 19 19
Goldfields 20 20
Blackrock 94 94
Mykonos 17 17
The Caledon 175 175
South African hotels 347 347
Offshore hotels 7 7

2 106 2 106

The recoverable amount of a CGU is determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations use pre-tax cash flow projections
based on financial budgets and five-year forecasts approved by the board of directors.

The key assumptions used for value-in-use calculations are as follows:
 • Ebitdar margin – management determined budgeted gross Ebitdar margin based on past performance and its expectations of market

development;
 • Long-term growth rate – cash flows beyond the first five-year period are extrapolated using estimated long-term growth rates in order

to calculate the terminal recoverable amount; and